under varying parameter settings. The convex behavior of the total cost function, as illustrated in Figure
2, supports the analytical findings and demonstrates the robustness of the proposed solution approach.
Random data has been sourced from the production inventory models for deteriorative items with three
levels of production and shortages to illustrate the model.

P = $200, Ch = $0.25 per unit, C0 = $600 per unit, Cp = $4 per unit, Cd = $0.5 per unit, α = 1.5,
b = 0.3, a = 25, θ = 3%

8 Brijendra Yadav , Chaman Singh, Sanju Kumar and Gurudatt Rao Ambedkar

Figure 2: Convexity of the overall cost function

Optimal Solution: From equations (3.9) and (3.14) Tc = 0.630521 month and Td = 0.793781 month,
Total cycle time T = 3.62419 month, and Total Cost TC = $380.022

5. Sensitivity Analysis

This paper examines the impact of variations in some variable parameters (specifically, and) on the
optimal inventory cycle time and the related total cost. Sensitivity analysis was performed by indepen-
dently varying each parameter in the range of −20% to 20% while all other parameters were assumed to
remain constant. The results are summarized in detail in Tables 3 and 4.

Table 3: Variation in Cycle time concerning change in various parameter values

a b α θ P C0 Cp Cd Ch

20% 3.425 3.276 3.632 3.595 3.602 3.857 3.445 3.621 3.575
10% 3.519 3.439 3.628 3.609 3.612 3.744 3.530 3.622 3.599
0% 3.624 3.624 3.624 3.624 3.624 3.624 3.624 3.624 3.624

−10% 3.743 3.834 3.620 3.638 3.639 3.494. 3.727 3.625 3.649
−20% 3.880 4.077 3.616 3.653 3.657 3.353 3.842 3.627 3.675

Table 4: Variation in Total Cost concerning change in various parameter values

a b α θ P C0 Cp Cd Ch

20% 420.37 406.73 381.79 382.31 381.24 412.09 418.01 380.26 383.98
10% 400.45 393.54 380.90 381.17 380.69 396.30 399.17 380.14 382.01
0% 380.02 380.02 380.02 380.02 380.02 380.02 380.02 380.02 380.02

−10% 358.99 366.12 379.13 378.87 379.20 363.16 360.51 379.90 378.00
−20% 337.26 351.80 378.24 377.71 378.19 345.64 340.60 379.78 375.96

Optimizing Production Strategies for Deteriorating Items in Two-Level Manufacturing 9

Figure 3: The visual depiction of the sensitivity analysis is presented in figure(3) and figure(4)

(a) Variation in total cost (b) Variation in total cycle time

6. Observation

The sensitivity analysis provides detailed information on the effects of the change in some of the most
critical parameters on the optimum cycle time and total cost of the proposed inventory model. As shown
in Table 3, some parameters such as demand scale, markup, production speed, production rate have an
inverse relationship with cycle time. When these parameters rise 10%− 20%− wise, the best cycle time